year of
death

1814

1837

1837

1840

1840

1840

1840

1840

1840

1840

1840

1840

1840

1840

1840

1840

1841

1841

1841

1841

1841

1841

1841

1841

date of death

26-Feb

11-May

27-Jun

01-Aug

02-Aug

04-Aug

August

02-Oct

02-Oct

02-Oct

02-Oct

November

04-Jan

17-Jan

23-Feb

26-May

04-Jun

June

02-Jul

date of
burial

22-May

20-Aug

20-Aug

01-Mar

13-May

01-Jul

03-Aug

05-Aug

08-Aug

04-Oct

18-Oct

18-Oct

21-Oct

04-Nov

25-Nov

07-Dec

08-Jan

19-Jan

05-Feb

28-Feb

30-May

08-Jun

13-Jun

05-Jul

hame

father & mother

Rev. Joseph Rawlings, pastor

William Cleverly

Ann Lasbury

William Hooper

Emma Millar

Esther Love

Jonah Bigwood

Mary Ann Whitaker

James Ford

Simeon James Grist

Mary Ann Park

Jefe Ford

William Withey

Mary Ann Wilcox

James Pollard

William Hayward

George Batten

Samuel White

Isaac Clark

Joseph Fresher

Frederick

Martha Farr

William Farr

George Challinger

Benjamin & Ruth Lasbury

Thomas Millar

Thomas & Eliza Bigwood

Joseph & Ann Whitaker

John & Ruth Ford

James & - Grist

William & Sarah Park

John & Ruth Ford

William & Eliza Withey

John & Hannah Pollard

Isaac & Sarah (White)

Aaron & Elizabeth

John & Mary (Farr)

John & Mary (Farr)

Bearfield Church burial records

age decade
36 13-40 years
15 months under 2
71 over 60
3 under 5
53 41-60 years
6 years 4 months 5-12 years
1 year 9 months under 2
10 5-12 years
10 5-12 years
16 months under 2
3 under 5
13 13-40 years
72 over 60
25 13-40 years
4 under 5
1 year 10 months under 2
42 41-60 years

cause of death

consumption

smallpox

eruption

consumption

consumption

fever

fever

fever

fever

fever

fever

fever

fever

fever

fever

consumption

croup

where buried

Under the pulpit

Lady Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

buried by / other
comments

days between
death & burial

16

16

19

33



year of
death

1841

1841

1841

1842

1842

1842

1842

1843

1843

1843
1843

1847

1847

1847

1847

1848

1848

1848

1848

1848

1848

1848

1848

date of death

04-Jul

July

03-Apr

03-Apr

date of
burial

11-Jul

27-Jul

05-Aug

16-Jan

28-Feb

21-Mar

07-Apr

09-Apr

22-Jul

13(?)

10-Oct

14-Nov

28-Nov

24-Dec

01-Mar

29-Mar

08-Jun

12-Jun

18-Jul

25-Oct

12-Nov

21-Nov

father & mother

James Grist

Anna Marie Challinger
Emily Barnett

James Laurence
Heather (?)

James Hart (?)

Edwin Heath

Mary (?)

(?) William Potto

Elizabeth Clark
Ann Daintow

Rosanna Batten
Elizabeth Reynolds
Mary & Elizabeth Walton (twins)

John Yerbury

Rev Jonas Lewis (Independent Minister)

Benjamin Hoast
Rachel James
James Hitchcock
Edward Porch
James Howles

Isaac James Dainton

Hannah Tucker

Bearfield Church burial records

age decade cause of death
41 41-60 years
77 over 60
26 13-40 years
46 41-60 years
57 41-60 years
37 13-40 years
17 13-40 years
22 13-40 years consumption
6 5-12 years
73 over 60 waste of nature
77 over 60 waste of nature
a few hours
72 over 60 the stone
80 over 60 natural decay
90 over 60 natural decay
31 13-40 years effects of child birth
3 under 5 fever
6 5-12 years fever
5 5-12 years smallpox
2 months infant
3years 1/2 under 5

where buried

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield
Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield
Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield
Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield
Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield
Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield
Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield
Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield
Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield
Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield
Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield
Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield
Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield
Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield
Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield
Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield
Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield
Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield
Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

buried by / other
comments

Rawling performed duty in
the chapel, (?) year as the
grave, separate record
makes it clear that this was
the church yard

days between
death & burial

7



year of
death

1849

1849

1849

1849
1849

1849
1849

1850

1850
1850

1850

1850
1850
1850

1850

1851
1851
1851

1851

1851
1851
1851
1851
1851
1851
1851
1852
1852

1852

1852

1852
1852
1852
1852
1852
1852

date of death

16-Feb

date of
burial

01-Apr

25-May

24-Jun

19-Sep
07-Nov

18-Nov

25-Dec

22-Feb

13-Mar
25-Apr

12-May

26-May
16-Jun
24-Jun

14-Jul

03-Jan
23-Feb
12-Apr

29-May

19-Jun
14-Sep
28-Sep
12-Oct
14-Oct
15-Nov
28-Nov
01-Jan
03-Jan

26-Jan

06-Feb

17-Mar
27-Jun
23-Aug
28-Aug
18-Sep
22-Sep

Ruth Smith

George Chapman

Isaac Batten

William Batten
Jacob White

Arthur Isles

George Beasor

Joseph William Rawling

Amelia Withey
Mark Lasbury

Hannah Fowles

James Bainton
Clara Hiscox
Ann Gay

Jane Sims

Joseph Clifford
John Challenger
George Bingals (?)

Thomas Hart

Emily Lawrence
Harriet Hudd

Maria Hudd

George Hudd

Aneas Hudd

Aaron Blackmore
James Hudd

Ann Grist

Elizabeth Blackmore

Emily Dennell

Ann Parsons

Joseph William Clifford
Emma Hiscox

Jabez Hiscox

Maria Black more

Eliza Blackmore

Daniel Hayward

father & mother

George & Sarah Isles

Joseph & Elizabeth Rawling

Charlotte & James Bainton

of Hartley
of Bearfield

of Bearfield
of the Alms-house, Bradford
of Whitehill, Bradford

Bearfield Church burial records

48

11

60

72
31/2
27

32

13 months
11

2 1/2 years

an infant
a child
62

51

1year
79

13
5
73
12
72
71

an infant

45

5 weeks
6
16 months
13
37
2

decade

41-60 years

5-12 years

41-60 years

5-12 years
over 60

under 5

13-40 years

13-40 years

infant
5-12 years

under 5

over 60
41-60 years

infant
over 60
under 5

5-12 years

under 2
5-12 years
under 5
13-40 years
5-12 years
over 60
5-12 years
over 60
over 60

41-60 years

infant
5-12 years
under 2
13-40 years
13-40 years
under 5

cause of death

decline

decline

asthma

fits and waste of nature

apoplexy
fever

consumption

an inwards tumour

an accident
wate of nature

wate of nature
decay of nature
rupture

tumour in the bowels and

dropsy
rather sudden
suddenly
scarlet fever

died in the poor house, decline

of nature

fever
fever
fever
fever
decay of nature
dropsy
decay
decay

decay

decay

decay
decay
decay
fever
fever
decline

where buried

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

In the Bearfield Chapel, on the
right side going in about halfway
(?)

In Bearfield Chapel ground

In Bearfield Chapel yard
Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

Bearfield Chapel yard

In Bearfield Chapel by Hugh Jones,
in a vault close before the pulpit
on the raised around (?)

In Bearfield Chapel yard

In Bearfield Chapel yard

In the burying ground near the
tree

In the yard

In the yard

In the yard

In the yard

In the yard
In the yard
In the yard

In the yard

In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard

buried at Zion Chapel, Bradford

In the yard

In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard

buried by / other
comments

JR

JR

by me Joseph Rawling

Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling

Joseph Rawling

Hugh Jones (JR present)

JR

Joseph Rawling

Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling

Joseph Rawling

Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling

Joseph Rawling

Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling for W
Newell, Baptist Minister
W Fear, one of the
members

Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling

days between
death & burial



year of
death
1852
1852
1852
1852
1852
1852
1852
1852
1852
1852
1853
1853
1853
1853

1853

1853
1853
1853
1853
1853
1853

1854

1854
1854
1854
1854
1854
1854
1854
1854
1854
1855
1855
1855
1855
1855
1855
1855
1855
1855
1856
1856
1856

1846 (9?)

date of death

date of
burial
22-Sep
01-Oct
02-Oct
08-Oct
26-Oct
29-Oct
14-Nov
15-Nov
24-Nov
01-Dec
04-Jan
10-Feb
19-Mar
02-May

16-May

31-May
08-Sep
27-Nov
01-Dec
03-Dec
04-Dec

10-Mar

14-Mar
06-Jun
23-Jul
27-Jul
28-Sep
28-Oct
28-Oct
16-Nov
24-Nov
25-Jan
20-Feb
25-Feb
08-Mar
27-May
06-Jul
31-Jul
24-Aug
12-Nov
06-Jan
15-Apr
24-Jul

06-Apr

hame

Harriet Blackmore
Mary Jane Close
George Blackmore
Susannah Walton
Susannah Marks
George White
Ruth Lasbury
William Bainton
Jonathan Gay
Emily Jones
Hestor Bainton
Ann Whitaker
Emily Bond

Luke Withey

Arthur Mizen

Hannah Viles
Ruth Whittaker
George Bartlett
Eliza Tucker(?)
Keziah Ashman
Charles Reynolds

Grace Gay (?)

Gerrish

George Bendall
George Tucker
Sarah Chesterman
Thirza Rose

Eli Ricketts
George Lawrence
John White
Sarah Russell
Eliza Adams

Ann Hanly
Catherine Bryant
Daniel Porton
Thomas Powle
Ann Bigwood
Mary Porch

John Tucker
James Sims
Sarah Lasbury
Ann Moody
Mary Bainton

Hannah Firker

father & mother

Bearfield Church burial records

age

10
18
16
10 months
98
2
54
3 months
73
3
64
36
an infant
an infant

23

34
an infant
59
35
57
84

64

7

32

54
1 month
an infant
an infant

a child 1/2 year
a child
infant

21

80

72

54

37

66

1

72

78

72

54

73

decade

5-12 years
13-40 years
13-40 years
infant
over 60
under 5
41-60 years
infant
over 60
under 5
over 60
13-40 years

13-40 years

13-40 years

41-60 years

13-40 years

41-60 years
over 60

over 60

5-12 years

13-40 years

41-60 years
infant

13-40 years
over 60
over 60

41-60 years

13-40 years
over 60
under 2
over 60
over 60
over 60

41-60 years

over 60

cause of death

fever
fever
fever
decay of nature
decay
fever
dropsy
found dead
decay of nature
suddenly
decay
decay
decay
decay

crushed to death in a stone

quarry
fever
decline
waste of nature
child birth
decline
old age

accident, cart and horse

through her door
sudden death

accident, cart went over him

decline
decline
weakness
decay
decay
decay

fell of a window and perished

suddenly

decline
decay of nature

decay
decay
decay
decay
decay
decay

stoppage
decline

stoppage

where buried

In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard

In the yard

In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the Wesleyan Chapel yard
In the yard

In the yard

In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
In the yard
Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,
Bearfield

buried by / other
comments

Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling

Joseph Rawling

Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling

Joseph Rawling

Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling
Joseph Rawling

days between
death & burial



