## Bearfield Church burial records

<u>year of</u> <u>death</u>	date of death	date of burial	<u>name</u>	father & mother	<u>age</u>	<u>decade</u>	cause of death	where buried	buried by / other comments	days between death & burial
1814		22-May	Rev. Joseph Rawlings, pa	stor				Under the pulpit		
1837		20-Aug	William Cleverly		36	13-40 years	consumption	Lady Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		
1837		20-Aug	Ann Lasbury	Benjamin & Ruth Lasbury	15 months	under 2	smallpox	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		
1840	26-Feb	01-Mar	William Hooper		71	over 60	eruption	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		3
1840	11-May	13-May	Emma Millar	Thomas Millar	3	under 5	consumption	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		2
1840	27-Jun	01-Jul	Esther Love		53	41-60 years	consumption	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		4
1840	01-Aug	03-Aug	Jonah Bigwood	Thomas & Eliza Bigwood	6 years 4 months	5-12 years	fever	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		2
1840	02-Aug	05-Aug	Mary Ann Whitaker	Joseph & Ann Whitaker	1 year 9 months	under 2	fever	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		3
1840	04-Aug	08-Aug	James Ford	John & Ruth Ford	10	5-12 years	fever	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		4
1840	August	04-Oct	Simeon James Grist	James & - Grist			fever	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		
1840	02-Oct	18-Oct	Mary Ann Park	William & Sarah Park	10	5-12 years	fever	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		16
1840	02-Oct	18-Oct	Jefe Ford	John & Ruth Ford			fever	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		16
1840	02-Oct	21-Oct	William Withey	William & Eliza Withey			fever	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		19
1840	02-Oct	04-Nov	Mary Ann Wilcox		16 months	under 2	fever	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		33
1840	November	25-Nov	James Pollard	John & Hannah Pollard	3	under 5	fever	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		
1840		07-Dec	William Hayward					Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		
1841	04-Jan	08-Jan	George Batten					Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		4
1841	17-Jan	19-Jan	Samuel White	Isaac & Sarah (White)			fever	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		2
1841		05-Feb	Isaac Clark		13	13-40 years		Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		
1841	23-Feb	28-Feb	Joseph Fresher		72	over 60		Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		5
1841	26-May	30-May	Frederick	Aaron & Elizabeth	25	13-40 years	consumption	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		4
1841	04-Jun	08-Jun	Martha Farr	John & Mary (Farr)	4	under 5	croup	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		4
1841	June	13-Jun	William Farr	John & Mary (Farr)	1 year 10 months	under 2		Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		
1841	02-Jul	05-Jul	George Challinger		42	41-60 years		Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		3

<u>year of</u> <u>death</u>	date of death	date of burial	<u>name</u>	father & mother	<u>age</u>	<u>decade</u>	cause of death	where buried	buried by / other comments	days between death & burial
1841	04-Jul	11-Jul	James Grist		41	41-60 years		Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		7
1841	July	27-Jul	Anna Marie Challinger		77	over 60		Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		
1841		05-Aug	Emily Barnett		26	13-40 years		Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		
1842		16-Jan	James Laurence		46	41-60 years		Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		
1842		28-Feb	Heather (?)		57	41-60 years		Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		
1842		21-Mar	James Hart (?)		37	13-40 years		Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		
1842	03-Apr	07-Apr	Edwin Heath		17	13-40 years		Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		4
1843	03-Apr	09-Apr	Mary (?)		22	13-40 years	consumption	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		6
1843		22-Jul	(?) William Potto		6	5-12 years		Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		
1843		13 (?)	Elizabeth Clark					Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel,		
1843			Ann Daintow					Bearfield		0
1847		10-Oct	Rosanna Batten		73	over 60	waste of nature	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		
1847		14-Nov	Elizabeth Reynolds		77	over 60	waste of nature	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield	JR	
1847		28-Nov	Mary & Elizabeth Walton (t	wins)	a few hours			Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield	JR	
1847		24-Dec	John Yerbury		72	over 60	the stone	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield	JR	
1848		01-Mar	Rev Jonas Lewis (Independe	ent Minister)	80	over 60	natural decay	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield	Rawling performed duty in the chapel, (?) year as the grave, separate record makes it clear that this was the church yard	
1848		29-Mar	Benjamin Hoast		90	over 60	natural decay	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield	JR	
1848		08-Jun	Rachel James		31	13-40 years	effects of child birth	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield	JR	
1848		12-Jun	James Hitchcock		3	under 5	fever	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield	JR	
1848		18-Jul	Edward Porch		6	5-12 years	fever	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield	JR	
1848		25-Oct	James Howles		5	5-12 years	smallpox	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield	JR	
1848		12-Nov	Isaac James Dainton		2 months	infant		Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield	JR	
1848		21-Nov	Hannah Tucker		3 years 1/2	under 5		Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield	JR	

## Bearfield Church burial records

<u>year of</u> <u>death</u>	date of death	date of burial	<u>name</u>	father & mother	<u>age</u>	<u>decade</u>	cause of death	where buried	buried by / other comments	days between death & burial
1849		01-Apr	Ruth Smith		48	41-60 years	decline	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield	JR	
1849		25-May	George Chapman		11	5-12 years	decline	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield	JR	
1849		24-Jun	Isaac Batten		60	41-60 years	asthma	In the Bearfield Chapel, on the right side going in about halfway (?)	by me Joseph Rawling	
1849		19-Sep	William Batten		6	5-12 years	fits and waste of nature	In Bearfield Chapel ground	Joseph Rawling	
1849		07-Nov	Jacob White		72	over 60	apoplexy	In Bearfield Chapel yard	Joseph Rawling	
1849		18-Nov	Arthur Isles	George & Sarah Isles	3 1/2	under 5	fever	Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield	Joseph Rawling	
1849		25-Dec	George Beasor		27	13-40 years	consumption	Bearfield Chapel yard In Bearfield Chapel by Hugh Jones,	Hugh Jones (JR present)	
1850	16-Feb	22-Feb	Joseph William Rawling	Joseph & Elizabeth Rawling	32	13-40 years	an inwards tumour	in a vault close before the pulpit on the raised around (?)	JR	6
1850		13-Mar	Amelia Withey		13 months	infant		In Bearfield Chapel yard		
1850		25-Apr	Mark Lasbury		11	5-12 years	an accident	In Bearfield Chapel yard		
1850		12-May	Hannah Fowles		2 1/2 years	under 5	wate of nature	In the burying ground near the tree	Joseph Rawling	
1850		26-May	James Bainton	Charlotte & James Bainton	an infant		wate of nature	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1850		16-Jun	Clara Hiscox		a child		decay of nature	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1850		24-Jun	Ann Gay	of Hartley	62	over 60	rupture	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1850		14-Jul	Jane Sims	of Bearfield	51	41-60 years	tumour in the bowels and dropsy	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1851		03-Jan	Joseph Clifford	of Bearfield	1 year	infant	rather sudden	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1851		23-Feb	John Challenger	of the Alms-house, Bradford	79	over 60	suddenly	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1851		12-Apr	George Bingals (?)	of Whitehill, Bradford	2	under 5	scarlet fever	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1851		29-May	Thomas Hart		9	5-12 years	died in the poor house, decline of nature	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1851		19-Jun	Emily Lawrence		1	under 2		In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1851		14-Sep	Harriet Hudd		9	5-12 years	fever	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1851		28-Sep	Maria Hudd		3	under 5	fever	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1851		12-Oct	George Hudd		13	13-40 years	fever	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1851		14-Oct	Aneas Hudd		5	5-12 years	fever	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1851		15-Nov	Aaron Blackmore		73	over 60	decay of nature	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1851		28-Nov			12	5-12 years	dropsy	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1852		01-Jan	Ann Grist		72	over 60	decay	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1852		03-Jan	Elizabeth Blackmore		71	over 60	decay	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1852		26-Jan	Emily Dennell		an infant		decay	buried at Zion Chapel, Bradford	Joseph Rawling for W Newell, Baptist Minister	
1852		06-Feb	Ann Parsons		45	41-60 years	decay	In the yard	W Fear, one of the members	
1852		17-Mar	Joseph William Clifford		5 weeks	infant	decay	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1852		27-Jun	Emma Hiscox		6	5-12 years	decay	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1852		23-Aug	Jabez Hiscox		16 months	under 2	decay	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1852		28-Aug	Maria Black more		13	13-40 years	fever	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1852		18-Sep	Eliza Blackmore		37	13-40 years	fever	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1852		22-Sep	Daniel Hayward		2	under 5	decline	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	

## Bearfield Church burial records

<u>year of</u> <u>death</u>	date of death	date of burial	<u>name</u>	father & mother	<u>age</u>	decade	cause of death	where buried	buried by / other comments	days between death & burial
1852		22-Sep	Harriet Blackmore		10	5-12 years	fever	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1852		01-Oct	Mary Jane Close		18	13-40 years	fever	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1852		02-Oct	George Blackmore		16	13-40 years	fever	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1852		08-Oct	Susannah Walton		10 months	infant	decay of nature	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1852		26-Oct	Susannah Marks		98	over 60	decay	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1852		29-Oct	George White		2	under 5	fever	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1852		14-Nov	Ruth Lasbury		54	41-60 years	dropsy	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1852		15-Nov	William Bainton		3 months	infant	found dead	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1852		24-Nov	Jonathan Gay		73	over 60	decay of nature	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1852		01-Dec	Emily Jones		3	under 5	suddenly	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1853		04-Jan	Hestor Bainton		64	over 60	decay	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1853		10-Feb	Ann Whitaker		36	13-40 years	decay	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1853		19-Mar	Emily Bond		an infant		decay	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1853		02-May	Luke Withey		an infant		decay	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1853		16-May	Arthur Mizen		23	13-40 years	crushed to death in a stone quarry	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1853		31-May	Hannah Viles		34	13-40 years	fever	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1853		08-Sep	Ruth Whittaker		an infant		decline	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1853		27-Nov	George Bartlett		59	41-60 years	waste of nature	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1853		01-Dec	Eliza Tucker(?)		35	13-40 years	child birth	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1853		03-Dec	Keziah Ashman		57	41-60 years	decline	In the Wesleyan Chapel yard	Joseph Rawling	
1853		04-Dec	Charles Reynolds		84	over 60	old age	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1854		10-Mar	Grace Gay (?)		64	over 60	accident, cart and horse through her door	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1854		14-Mar	Gerrish				sudden death	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1854		06-Jun	George Bendall		7	5-12 years	accident, cart went over him	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1854		23-Jul	George Tucker		32	13-40 years	decline	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1854		27-Jul	Sarah Chesterman		54	41-60 years	decline	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1854		28-Sep	Thirza Rose		1 month	infant	weakness	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1854		28-Oct	Eli Ricketts		an infant		decay	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1854		28-Oct	George Lawrence		an infant		decay	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1854		16-Nov	John White		a child 1/2 year		decay	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1854		24-Nov	Sarah Russell		a child		fell of a window and perished	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1855		25-Jan	Eliza Adams		infant		suddenly	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1855		20-Feb	Ann Hanly		21	13-40 years	decline	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1855		25-Feb	Catherine Bryant		80	over 60	decay of nature	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1855		08-Mar	Daniel Porton		72	over 60	decay	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1855		,	Thomas Powle		54	41-60 years	decay	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1855		06-Jul	Ann Bigwood		37	13-40 years	decay	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1855		31-Jul	Mary Porch		66	over 60	decay	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1855		24-Aug	John Tucker		1	under 2	decay	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1855			James Sims		72	over 60	decay	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1856		06-Jan	Sarah Lasbury		78	over 60	stoppage	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1856		15-Apr	Ann Moody		72	over 60	decline	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1856		24-Jul	Mary Bainton		54	41-60 years	stoppage	In the yard	Joseph Rawling	
1846 (9?)		06-Apr	Hannah Firker		73	over 60		Countess of Huntingdon's Chapel, Bearfield		